4
\
y

RulehZ 47
[ 3

{a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dales

Contact Detals

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company

THEA A GROUP LI

Company number

MITED 04127100

In the

Liverpool District Registry of the High Court

Court case number

[full name of cour] 2LV70717

We (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Holling Mount,

2.24B

Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG

administrator(s) of th

e above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(&) 13 July 2012

(b) 8 July 2013

Sgneo /(&:s%

Joint / Ad

ministrator(s}

Dated 12 July 2013

You do not have to give any contact nfarmatien in the box
apposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you of there 1s a query on the form The contact
informabion that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

MONDAY

AR

15/07[2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL.9 8DG

Ref TRF/19 I Tel 0161 767 1250

DX Number l DX Exchange

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at Companies

+, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardsft



LEONARD CURTIS
Y ﬁ,:' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 04127100
Court Ref: 2LV70717
Liverpool District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ final progress report in accordance
with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
13 January 2013 to 8 July 2013

12 July 2013

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18122 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref KHMOTRFMNTHS2RIAAD




THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Admisnustrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Dishursements

8 Qutcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 13 January 2013 to 8
July 2013

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 13 January 2013 fo 28 June 2013

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Statement of Claim Form

F Form 2 34B - Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A LA GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 INTRODUCTION

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to
prowide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of The AA Group Limited {*the

Company”} for the penod from 13 January 2013 to 8 July 2013 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ finat progress
report to creditors

The Administration of the Company is now for practical purposes complete Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bring the Administration to an end

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole penod of the Administration Please be
aware, however, that where reference 1s made to “the penod of this report”, this specifically means 13 January
2013 to 8 July 2013, being the period since the end of the peniod covered by the last progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

J M Titley and A Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of The AA Group Limited {"the Company”) in
the junisdiction of Liverpool District Registry of the High Court, number 2LV70717 on 13 July 2012 The
administration appointment was made by the directors

The Administration 15 being handled by the Manchester office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

The principal frading address of the Company was Priorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale, Lancashire
WNB SQB The business also traded under the name TAAG

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Admimistrators was Priorswood
Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale, Lancashire WN8 9QB  Following the appointment, this was changed to
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG The registered number of the Company 1s 04127100

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Aftached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Adrministrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
Administration

The objective of the administration has been to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration)

it 1s considered that this objective will be achieved as a distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditors in
the Liquidation It 1s considered that the Administration will have achieved a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being n
Administration)

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 13
January 2013 to 8 July 2013 Cumulative figures have also been provided to reflect transactions for the whole of
the administration penod to date

Book Debts and Retentions

As at 12 January 2013, £356,878 38 had been collected by agents, the Vinden Partnership (‘' TVP')

A further £10,000 has been realised in the pertod

There are stif a number of bock debis and retentions to be collected and TVP have indicated a best and worst
case outcome of c£105k and c£34k respectively

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment

£20,000 has now been paid over to the administration estate from agents, Charles Taylor
Motor Vehicles and Trailers

£18,530 has now been paid over to the administration estate from Charles Taylor

Motor Vehicle Surplus

A further £1,454 52 has been paid over to the administration estate from Blackhorse Finance (‘Blackhorse)
following the repossession and sale of a leased motor vehicle

Stock

As previousty advised, the Company’s stock was sold for £4,500 to TAAG Steelwork Limited, a connected
company by way of common directors

This sum has now been realised in full
Sundry Refund

£748 55 has been recewved from Chubb Electronic Secunty in respect of an alarms system refund due to the
Company

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A A GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

48

51

61

71

72

73

Cash at Bank

The closing balance of £1 48 has been received from the Company's pre-administration bankers, the Bank of
Scotland plc

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED
Assets still to be realised include book debts and retentions as detalled above Following investigations by the

Joint Administrators, a terminal loss relief claim of c£90k has also been lodged on behalf of the Company with
HM Revenue and Customs and the matter rematns ongoing

INVESTIGATIONS

The only unresolved i1ssue relates to the terminal loss relief claim as detailed above

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 9 October 2012, the general body of creditors consented to the following pre-administration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the administration

Total amount

charged
Charged by Services provided £
Leonard Curtis Pre-appointment advice and assessment of the financial position 15,289 00
Negotation of sale of business
The Vinden Valuahon and assessment of debtor ledger/current contracts 14,050 50
Partnership
TOTAL 29,339 50

These costs have now been paid and are detaled in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix
B

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 9 October 2012, the general body of creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing
from the Administration Approval was also received to draw category 2 disbursements as detalled at Appendix
D

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summarnised below

Total value of

Hours Rate / hr time
No £ £
Time previously reported 768 6 303 32 233,13300
Time mcurred in the penod of this report 1097 330 80 36,288 50
Total Administrators’ time costs 878.3 306 75 269,421 50

Please note that Leonard Curtis’ chargeout rates were increased on 1 January 2012 Details of the new rates
are set out at Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

74

75

76

77

78

— ————

Joint Admintstrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements

Charged by

f

Total ( Amount

Administrators’ fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £258,380 plus VAT

The time charged by the Joint Administrators’ for the penod of this report amounts to £36,288 50 This
represents 109 7 hours at an average rate of £330 80 per hour Aftached at Appendix C I1s a time analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penod, along with a descrption of
the work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of which the time has been charged

The balance of the Joint Administrators' fees, estimated to amount to £11,000 will be drawn in the subsequent
Liguidation in prionity to the Liquidators’ fees

The following Category 1 and Category 2 dishursements have been incurred on the case since appointment

Amount still to

I

|

l Services provided amountpd | recovered be recovered

. by LC from case from case

| £ £ £ :
| | | |
! i . o o
[ Auctus [ Storage of records [ 16097 | 15458 | 639
| Courts Advertising | Statutory Advertising } 22950 | 22950 000
| Retaned Employees | Completon of contracts |  3,87361 | 387361 | 000
| AUA Insolvency Risk ; Bordereau Fee 400 00 40000 | 000
I Services ] [
["Companies House | Company Searches l 1200 | 1200 | 000
' The Creditor ! Document Upload 2200 2200 ] 000
| Gateway i | |

Category 2 dishursements
|[ Total Amount Amount still to
Charged by ! Services provided amount pd recovered | be recovered

1 i i by LC fromcase !  from case
! i | £ £ ! £
! i | | | _
[ LC Employees " Mieage @ 45p | mile | 46971 [ 46971 | 000

Expenses of the Administration

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are
detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have been paid from the case funds

Jomnt Adminustrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A.A GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

79

710

7

712

Total
Amaount amount
Nature of By whom provided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
expenses this period date paid unpaid
£ £ £ £
Accountancy Fees Tenon 000 9,000 00 9,000 00 000
Agent's Fees Charles Taylor 18,670 00 2417070 2417070 000
Document Upload The Creditor Gateway 000 2200 2200 000
Debt Collection The Vinden Partnership 2,500 00 99,361 02 99,361 02 000
Fees
Debt Collection TAAG Steetwork Limited 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000 00 000
Fees
Employees' NIC HMRC 32932 329 32 32932 000
Employer's NIC HMRC 419 16 41916 41916 000
Employees’ PAYE HMRC 656 28 656 28 656 28 000
Employees’ Virgin Money 1273 1273 1273 000
Pension
contributions
Submission of Tax Raised Floor Solutions 28300 28300 000 28300
Returns
Property Audit Fees  Capa 000 556 51 556 51 000
Payroll DTE Payroll 7000 7000 70 00 000
Employment Advice  EK Employment Law 1,206 15 1,206 15 1,206 15 000
Fuel Retained Staff Expenses 000 2502 2502 000
Open Cover AUA  Insolvency Risk 000 543 44 543 44 000
Insurance Services
Software Licence Peistar Computing ) 7500 7500 000
Legal Fees DWF LLP 3,624 25 10,624 25 10,624 25 000
Legal Fees DLA Piper UK LLP 3,567 00 3,567 00 3,567 00 000
Gas Charges Swalec 000 197 89 197 89 000
Stock Global Engineering 000 660 00 660 00 000
TOTAL 35,337 89 155,779.47 155,496 47 283 00

The cutstanding expense owed to Raised Floor Sclutions will be discharged in the iquidation

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the fim's policy on staffing, the use of sub-

contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured clams, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
adminustration costs) by submitting their written requests before 5 August 2013

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Jomt Administrators to be excesstve or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be
nappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013



THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

81

82

83

84

91

92

93

10

101

102

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

Moorco, the landlord for the Company's trading premises, holds secunty in the form of a £18,000 rent deposit
deed created on & September 2007 and registered on 27 September 2007

This sum has been retained by the landlord given the rental arrears of £22,500 outstanding as at
administration

Blackhorse have been repaid in full from the sale proceeds following the repossession of the motor vehicles
leased by the Company

Preferential Claims

The Redundancy Payments Office has lodged a preferential claim for £44,677 82 There 1s also likely to be a
small level of employee residua!l preferential claims against the Company

These claims will be paid in full during the course of the hquidation
Prescnibed Part

The prescribed part does not apply in this matter

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

It 1s considered that there are sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors in
this instance  All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by the Joint Liquidators

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office A statement of clam form 1s
attached at Appendix E
EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment

In certain circumstances it becomes necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office

No further extensions are required

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Admimnistration has now been completed There s Iikely to be a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case
and therefore the appropnate exit route from the Administration was Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation  Attached
at Appendix F 1s Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation This
Notice was registered by Companies House on 8 July 2013 On that date, the appointment of the Joint
Admimstrators ceased to have effect and the appointment of the Joint Liguidators became effective as if a
winding up resclution had been passed on that date

The Proposals provided for the appointment of A Poxon and | as Jont Liguidators of the Company unless any
other nominations for the role of Liquidator were receved following receipt of the Proposals but before they were

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE AA GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

approved No such nommations were received in this respect and therefore A Poxon and | will act as Jont
Liquidators

103 The Jont Administrators were discharged from habilty in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

For and on behalf of
THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED

N

JMTITLE
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act 25 agents of the Company without personal habrity

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A A GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

If appropnate, the Jomnt Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

if appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically inte Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It is
futher proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Jont Liguidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Ligudator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

Altematively, if appropnate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Adminsstration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Nofice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former adwisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are stil to be
realised or Investigattons concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appeinted (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Jaint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or esther of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
i Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Admiristratron

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECE!IPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
13 JANUARY 2013 TO 8 JULY 2013

RECEIPTS
Book Debts and Retentions

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles and Trallers
Stock

Cash at Bank

Motor Vehicle Surplus
Sundry Refunds

Bank Inlerest

TOTAL

PAYMENTS

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 2 Disbursements
Document Upload

Debt Collection Fees {pre-appomntment)
Debt Collection Fees (post-appointment)

Gas Charges

Agent's Fees and Expenses
Property Audit Fees

Open Cover Insurance
Legal Fees

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
(pre-appoiniment)

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
{post-appointment}

Accountancy Fees
Stock

Software Licence
Fuel

Employees' NIC
Employer's NIC
Employees' PAYE
Employees’ Pension contributions
Payroll Services
Employment Advice
TOTAL

BALANCE IN HAND

Transactions

Transactions

Estimated Previously This
to realise reported penod Cumutative
£ £ £ £
96,500 356,878 38 10,000 00 365,878 38
20,000 - 20,000 00 20,000 00
18,000 - 18,530 00 18,530 00
18,000 - 4,500 00 4,500 00
200,687 200,685 70 148 200,688 18
- 201388 1,454 52 3,468 40
- 2,846 26 74855 3,594 81
- 044 - 044
353,187 562,425 66 55,234 55 617,660 21
2,703 85 1,987 84 4,691 69
469 71 - 469 71
2200 2200
14,050 50 - 14,050 50
96,861 02 6,500 00 103,361 02
197 89 - 197 89
5,500 00 18,670 70 2417070
556 51 - 556 51
543 44 - 543 44
7,000 00 719125 14,191 25
15,289 00 - 15,2858 00
204,000 00 54,380 00 258,380 00
9,000 00 - 9,000 00
680 00 - 66000
7500 7500
2502 - 2502
- 320 32 32932
- 41916 41916
656 28 656 28
- 1273 1273
- 7000 7000
- 1,206 15 1,206 15
356,953 94 91,42373 448,377 35
169,282 86

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

12 July 2013




€10z Anr z1
Loday 55215014 SIOJBASIUILDY JIOP

SaInuUIW g &I Spun iy

068879 /601 05202 Gl 00 8EL 9 05926°2L 629 00 v6E'6 v¥e 06 /298 £0C kI0)
1€ 162 0086 8¢ 06 ¥6 ] . . 05 £88 T - . - UONESIUILPY [B10LBY
00 687 00 582 ot . - ) - 00 582 H ; - . ; Splojpue’
2L ¥ES 006Y8'sL Y& - . - 00vI8's  $0Z  0SZZE S8 052947 99 U
S L3t 05092 AN 00801 g } - 00 066'€ ot 00 GSL'Y 0g 0G £05°Z 65 51988y
00 682 00666 0L i - ) . 00566'L 0L . : . - asuRINSU|
00 582 008067 98 . - i - 008037 88 } - i - syuswhed 9 sidiaoay
L1 E9E 00EL6'0L  00E . - o gel 9 00 154'2 99 0G 996y 621 05 /68'e 6. maiaay g Aiojniels

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>ﬂwm%_._ 1509 spun 1509 sHun 1509 spun 1509 spun 1509 spun 1509 spufn
aBeiany [230] {7 JOJRNSINIWPY } Jojensiuiwpy z Jobeurey saBeueyy Jolusg 1opallg
£10Z NN 82 OL £10Z AYYNNVF £ WO¥H QORI3d JHL ¥4 SLSOD WL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr 40 AMVWANS
J XION3ddV

NOILVYLSININGY NI — Q3LINIT dN0¥D V'Y 3HL



THE A.A GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met

Other work ncluded in this category compnses regular reviews of estate expenses incurred and preparation of estimated
outcome projections

Receipts and Payments

Time has been attributed to the recewving and banking of funds and the payment of agents invoices Time was also spent
ensuring that the receipts and payments were properly recorded

Insurance

Time has been spent responding to vanous industnal claims brought against the Company

Time has also been spent discharging statutory duties with regards to the Company’s money purchase pension scheme
Assets

Considerable time has been incurred by the Joint Administrators assisting with the debt collection process, which has
resulted in significantly higher than estimated realisations

Liahilities

Time was spent responding to creditor queries by post, email and telephone

Time was spent reviewing the Crown claim and liaising with the Company's former bookkeeper regarding the preparation
and submission of the pre-administration tax returns  Time has also been spent progressing the terminal loss relief claim
These tasks should reduce the Crown's claim against the Company thus ensuring a greater return for the remaining
unsecured creditors

Time has also been spent prepaning the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report circulated to creditors on 12 February
2013

Landlords
Time was spent assessing the landlord's secured claim against the Company
General Administration

This includes engaging in general correspondence

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A A. GROUP LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Cther members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff an
specific case related matiers, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a credilors’ comrmittee or creditors generally, that the office holders' remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending 1o matters ansing in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated m umts of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nisk, the

insolvency practitioner reserves the night to obtan authenty from the approprate body of creditors that therr remunerabion on such tme shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge oul rates apply to all assignments underiaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Sentor Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 230 287
Admwnstrator 2 210 262
Admunistrator 3 190 237
Admnistrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Detaits and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office holders or
their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used wll ba given in reports to creditors Untess ofherwase indicated the fee arrangement for each 15 based on
houny charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of refevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, therr expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable beth to the appointment 1n queshon
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, {ravel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or bis or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are dwectly referable 1o the appoiniment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may mnclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated o the appowniment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following tems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of extemal proviston

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General siationery, postage, telephore efc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A.A GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration order:

Name of creditor

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:

{iIe including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated:

{eg nvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date it
was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.

Position with or relation to creditor:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

13 July 2012

APPENDIX E

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013




THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F
FORM 2 34B - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Jont Admwnistrators’ Progress Report
12 July 2013



Rule 2 117A

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Form 2 34B

2.34B

Name of Company Company number
THE AA GROUP LIMITED 04127100
inthe Court case number
Liverpool District Registry of ihe High Couri

[full name of court] 2470717

(@) Insert name(s} and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s}

() Insert name and address of
registered office of company

(¢} Inser date of
appeiniment

{d) Inserl name of applicant /
appontor

{e) Insert name(s} and address(es)
of liquidator(s)

Contact Details

You do not have lo give any contact nformabion in the box
opposite but «f you do. it will help Companies House to

contact you if there 15 @ query on the form The contact BLY 8DG l Tel 0161767 1250
information that you give will be wisible ta searchers of the
puble record DX Nuraber DX Exchange

We (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Holling Mount, Hollins Lane,

Bury, Lancashre BLY 8DG

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) THE A A GROUP LIMITED,

Hotins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

onfc)  13July 2012 byt e declors

hereby give notice that
the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,
and i 1s proposed thal ()

J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Holins Mount, Holiins Lane,

Bury, Lancashire BLO 8DG

will be the fiquidator{s) cf the company {IP No(s) 8617 and 8620

Juz
Signed %

Joint / Admimstraior{s)

Daled 3 July 2013

Leonard Curlis

Hollins Mount, Holtins Lane, Bury, Lancashire

Compantes House receipt date barcode

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardrf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADMR224B - 11 1010

When you have completed and signed this form plezse send 1t Lo the Regisirar of Companies at




